

No. 97171

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

**STATE OF MISSOURI EX REL.
KEVIN HILLMAN,
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY OF PULASKI COUNTY,
Relator,
v.
THE HONORABLE JOHN BEGER
CIRCUIT JUDGE OF THE 25TH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
Respondent,**

**In Opposition to a Petition for a Writ of Prohibition and/or
Mandamus to the Supreme Court of Missouri
From the Circuit Court of Pulaski County, Missouri
25th Judicial Circuit, Kevin Hillman
Prosecuting Attorney**

RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT, BRIEF, AND ARGUMENT

Respectfully submitted,

Thomas Moser, Mo Bar No. 70259
Attorney for Respondent
901 North Pine Street
Suite 200
Rolla, MO 65401
Phone: 573-368-2260
Fax: 573-364-7976
E-Mail: Tom.Moser@mspd.mo.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

POINTS RELIED ON5

I. RESPONDENT DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION AND WAS STATUTORILY REQUIRED TO RELEASE DEFENDANT FROM PROBATION PURSUANT TO §559.036 RSMo AND §217.703 RSMo BECAUSE RESPONDENT DID NOT HAVE STATUTORY AUTHORITY OR JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANT AND §559.105 RSMo WAS NOT APPLICABLE5

II. § 217.703 RSMo DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE I, § 32 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION BECAUSE CRIME VICTIMS ARE NOT DEPRIVED OF THEIR RIGHT TO RESTITUTION BASED ON THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATUTE.....6

ARGUMENT I7

ARGUMENT II17

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

§217.703 RSMo ----- 2, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 14, 18, 19

§559.105 RSMo -----2, 5, 7, 8, 10, 19

§559.036 RSMo -----2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 17, 18, 19

CASES

Buehrle v. Missouri Department of Corrections, 344 S.W.3d 269 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011) 13

Goings v. MDOC, 6 S.W.3d 906, 908 (Mo. banc 1999)----- 14

State ex rel. Helms v. Moore, 694 S.W.2d 502, 504 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985). ----- 12

State ex rel. Parrot v. Martinez 496 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016)----- 11, 16

State ex rel. Strauser v. Martinez, 416 S.W.3d 798, 805 (Mo. 2014)----- 8, 18

RULES

Rule 29.18(d) ----- 5, 9, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mo. Const. Art. I, §32 -----5, 17, 18

Mo. Const. Art. V, §15.1 ----- 5, 12
